

No. 15-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BINDAY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NEW YORK
STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN <i>Co-Chair, Amicus Committee</i>	JONATHAN D. HACKER <i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 1660 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036	DEANNA M. RICE O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 383-5300 jhacker@omm.com
ANTON METLITSKY O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Times Square Tower 7 Times Square New York, N.Y. 10036	

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MARC FERNICH
Co-Chair, NYSACDL Amicus Committee
LAW OFFICE OF MARC FERNICH
810 Seventh Avenue, Suite 620
New York, N.Y. 10019

IRA M. FEINBERG
Co-Chair, NYCDL Amicus Committee
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022

JONATHAN BACH
Co-Chair, NYCDL Amicus Committee
COOLEY LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. A Defendant Does Not “Obtain” Proper- ty Merely By Depriving The Victim Of His “Right To Control” Property	5
B. The Decision Below Exemplifies A Broader Pattern Of Overcriminalization Through Expansive Interpretation Of Federal Criminal Laws	11
C. The Second Circuit’s Reading Of The Federal Criminal Fraud Statutes Con- flicts With The Rule Of Lenity And Clear Statement Principles.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	18
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	3
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	12, 15, 17, 19
<i>Monterey Plaza Hotel Ltd. Pshp. v.</i> <i>Local 483 of the Hotel Emps. Union</i> , 215 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Porcelli v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	3
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	20
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baldinger</i> , 838 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	16
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Males</i> , 459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 6, 20
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	11, 12, 14, 15
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1346	7, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1512(k)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1519	11
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, <i>As Federal Crime List Grows,</i> <i>Threshold of Guilt Declines</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 27, 2011)	13
Ronald F. Wright & Rodney L. Engen, <i>The Effects of Depth and Distance in</i> <i>A Criminal Code on Charging,</i> <i>Sentencing, and Prosecutor Power</i> , 84 N.C. L. REV. 1935, 1936 (2006).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 505, 519-20 (2001).....	14
